
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Cabinet Member)  
 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   Questions from Members under Standing Order No.17  

 

  Question from Councillor Graham Heaney 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  
"The Elm Grove/Grove Road South junction safety improvements were 
approved by the previous Cabinet Member in December 2021 so has the 
Cabinet Member agreed to the detailed proposals that have been consulted 
on so work on this scheme can begin?" 
  

 4   District, Local & Town Centre Project: Castle Road TRO (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on Castle Road TRO 120/21. 
  

 5   ETRO 8/2023 - Bonchurch and Edgeware Roads - one way except cycles 
(Pages 11 - 28) 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider the objection to making permanent the experimental one-way 
(except cyclists) streets on Bonchurch Road and Edgeware Road. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Considers the objection to the making permanent of the experimental 

one way (except cycles) working in Edgeware Road and Bonchurch 
Road; 

2.    Approves that the provisions of the Portsmouth City Council 
(Bonchurch Road and Edgeware Road) (One Way except Cycles) 
(No.8) Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 2023 be made 
permanent. 

  
 6   Exclusion of Press and Public  

  "That under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the report(s) contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972". 
  
The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the 
reasons for exemption of the listed item is shown below. 
  
Members of the public may make representation as to why the item 
should be held in open session.  A statement of the Council's response 
to representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can 
be taken into account when members decide whether or not to deal with 
the item under exempt business. 



 
3 

 

  
(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for shredding). 
  
Item 7 
  
The Hard Pavement Replacement 

Paragraph 
  
Appendix B 
  

  
  

 7   The Hard Pavement Replacement (Pages 29 - 42) 

  Purpose of Report 
To agree to enter into a design and build contract to replace the pavement at 
the Hard interchange bus apron. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves: 
  
1.    The appointment of Mildren Construction Ltd to undertake the design 

and build pavement replacement at the bus apron. 
2.    That this appointment is to take place in advance of the conclusion of 

the ongoing legal process.  There is a risk that further delay in the 
pavement replacement could result in an unplanned substantial 
failure which will lead to vehicles not being able to access the bus 
apron. 

  
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meting 

Subject:  
 

District, Local & Town Centre Project: Castle Road TRO 

Date of meeting: 
 

Wednesday 13th December 2023   

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Director of Regeneration 
 
Abi Kelly, Principal Project Manager  

Wards affected: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Full Council Decision:  
 

St Thomas Ward 
 
No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 Report requested by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation. 

 
2. Purpose: 
 
2.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Castle Road TRO 120/21. 

 
3. Background: 
 
3.1  Castle Road has been temporarily closed since 2020 in response to the Covid-19 

pandemic under a Temporary Traffic Regulation order (TTRO) that was introduced 
under new government legislation. This legislation allowed local authorities to create 
additional space for social distancing, walking, and cycling and to temporary close 
roads. 

 

3.2  This area has been closed for 3 years and forms part of a wider programme of works    

known as the District Local Town Centre Schemes (DLTC). The objective of the 

scheme on Castle Road is to enhance and transform the street to encourage active 

travel and to help boost the economy. The permanent closure of Castle Road will help 

to support local businesses emphasising the importance of good placemaking in an 

urban setting.  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 

3.3 In 2022 a new gateway entrance was constructed at the southern end of the road, 

which included widened footway, a raised crossing area with additional amenity 

space and planting. 

 

3.4 Since the road was temporarily closed to through traffic, Portsmouth City Council has 

been in consultation with the local community regarding a permanent closure.  

 

4. Initial Consultation: 

 

4.1 In Summer 2021 a survey sought feedback about the road closure from local 

businesses within the area, re
[...]
   The appropriate Legal Officer has been consulted in drafting this report and is satisfied   

with its contents. 

 

 

 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by Kerri Farnsworth, Director of Regeneration 
 
 
Appendices:  

Page 8



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
 
 
 

Title of document Location 

The Portsmouth City 
Council (Castle Rd) 
(Pedestrian and Cycle 
Zone, one-way traffic and 
amendments to waiting 
restrictions (No 120) Order 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-
travel/roads/traffic-regulation-orders-2021 
 

Castle Road – road 
closure consultation 2021 

https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/castle-road-
road-closure-consultation-2021/ 
 

Access Letter - Peter Baulf 
(10.11.23) 
 Castle Road - Access 

Letter.docx  
 

Page 9

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-travel/roads/traffic-regulation-orders-2021
http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-travel/roads/traffic-regulation-orders-2021
https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/castle-road-road-closure-consultation-2021/
https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/castle-road-road-closure-consultation-2021/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2023 

Subject: 
 

ETRO 8/2023 - Bonchurch and Edgeware Roads - one way 
except cycles 
 

Report by: 
 
Report author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director Regeneration  
 
Liam Norman, Project Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider the objection to making permanent the experimental one-way (except 

cyclists) streets on Bonchurch Road and Edgeware Road.  
 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  
 
2.1     Considers the objection to the making permanent of the experimental one way 

(except cycles) working in Edgeware Road and Bonchurch Road; and 
 
2.2 Approves that the provisions of the Portsmouth City Council (Bonchurch 

Road and Edgeware Road) (One Way except Cycles) (No.8) Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Order 2023 be made permanent.  

  
 
3. Background 
  
3.1 Historically, complaints have been received from residents of Bonchurch Road and 

Edgeware Road about traffic using the roads as "short cuts", and conflict between 
oncoming vehicles, where the running carriageway is too narrow to allow cars to 
pass each other, and there are few places to pull in and allow oncoming traffic to 
pass. A review of turning count data concluded that the use of both roads as a 
"short cut" to avoid the signalised junction is a perceived issue and was not 
indicated by the data collected. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.2 A scheme to implement a one-way system at this location was taken to the then 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation on the 12 March 20091. However, 
following local opposition at the time, the scheme was not progressed. 

 
3.3      A petition objecting to the implementation of the one-way traffic system in 

Edgeware Road was received on 30 January 2009. This contained 64 signatures 
from residents within Edgeware Road.  

 
3.4      As well as the petition, nine letters of named representation were received during 

the statutory consultation period. As a result of this resident feedback, the 
recommendation that the scheme be deferred was accepted. 

 
3.5      Additional requests from residents of Bonchurch and Edgeware
[...]
rch Road. However, Portsmouth City 
Council will continue to monitor incidents and their causes at this location and will 
propose further changes to the Cabinet Member in the future should this be justified 
through available data. 

 
3.14 To reduce the issues being experienced with exiting Bonchurch Road onto Milton 

Road, Portsmouth City Council are proposing the addition of "Keep Clear" markings 
on Milton Road at the exit of Bonchurch Road to improve the flow of traffic exiting at 
this location. 

 
3.15 The decision made to install these new measures under an Experimental Traffic 

Regulation Order was a direct result of historical engagement, and engagement 
carried out under this project. This allowed the residents to trial the new measures 
prior to making them permanent. At the time of engagement there were many 
comments received about the proposed direction. The low number of objections to 
making the scheme permanent highlights the success of this trial.  

 
 
4.        Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 08/2023 

Page 13



 
 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.1  The Portsmouth City Council (Bonchurch Road and Edgeware Road) (One Way 

except Cycles) (No.8) Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 2023, came into effect 
on 28th April 2023.  

 
4.2  The effects of the Order were: 

 a. To introduce one way working (except cycles, which may travel in either 
direction) on Bonchurch Road, travelling south-west from its junction with Euston 
Road to its junction with Milton Road; and 

 
 b. To introduce one way working (except cycles, which may travel in either 

direction) on Edgeware Road, travelling north-east from its junction with Euston 
Road to its junction with Milton Road. 

     A plan of the measures brought in under this ETRO is shown in Appendix A.  
 
4.3  ETRO notices were displayed on-street on both roads notifying residents of the 

proposal to create a set of one-way streets (except cycles) on Bonchurch Road and 
Edgeware Road. This notice stated that if the provisions of the Order continue in 
operation for a period of at least six months, the Council will consider in due course 
whether the provisions of the experimental order should be continued in force 
indefinitely by means of a permanent order. Any person desiring to object to the 
making of an order for the purpose of such indefinite continuation may, within six 
months of the experimental order coming into operation 

 
4.4 The ETRO consultation received one public response objecting to the provisions of 

the experimental order, refer to Appendix B for further information. 
 
 

5.  Resident engagement 
 
5.1 Prior to undertaking detailed design and progressing with the ETRO notice, resident 

engagement activity was undertaken to ensure that all residents who wanted to 
participate in the surveys had the opportunity to do so. 

 
5.2 Between Monday 3rd October 2022 and 13th October 2022, Portsmouth City 

Council, Transport Engagement Team carried out informal consultation for the 
properties on Bonchurch Road, Edgeware Road and surrounding roads. Residents 
were asked for their opinions on the following two options:  

 
Option One - One-way system created under an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (ETRO) to enable residents to experience the change on a trial 
basis before a formal TRO process is started, at which point you can share your 
views on making the one-way system permanent. Bonchurch Road one-way 
from Euston Road to Milton Road. Edgeware Road one-way from Milton Road to 
Euston Road. 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Option Two - make no changes to the area. 
 
5.3 Analysis of the options feedback showed:  

• The majority - 75% - of survey respondents were in favour of implementing one-
way streets. 

• 25% of respondents were in favour of doing nothing. 
 

5.4  Residents raised several themes of concern to engagement officers. These related 
to issues with non-residents parking at 
[...]
ey are out put the letter through the 

door. 

• Encourage people to carry out the survey online or fill in the printed version that can be 

collected from their letter box or sent to the Civic offices 

• Keep a tally - including whether spoke to person or not, and their sentiment. Also note any 

areas of concern, key feedback or themes 

 

Summary of findings 

A total of 178 addresses in the local area were consulted with in October 2022. This consultation 

achieved a response rate of approximately 63%. The below table outlines the total number of 

responses received during consultation: 

 

Road Name Responses (%, No.) 

Bonchurch Road 33.93% 38 

Edgeware Road 38.39% 43 

Euston Road 4.46% 5 

Milton Road 8.04% 9 

Warren Avenue 11.61% 13 

Velder Avenue 2.68% 3 

Other (please specify) 0.89% 1 

The below table displays the response received to the options put forward during consultation: 

Option 
Responses (%, 

No.) 

OPTION 1:   One-way system created under an Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order (ETRO) to enable residents to experience the change on a trial 
basis before a formal TRO process is started, at which point you can 
share your views on making the one-way system permanent. - 

75.23%% 82 

Page 20



 
 
 

11 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Bonchurch Road one-way from Euston Road to Milton Road- 
Edgeware Road one-way from Milton Road to Euston Road 

OPTION 2:   Do not make any changes to the roads 24.77% 2 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Form name Integrated Impact Assessment

Reference IA566737031

Date 04/12/2023

Policy details

Request date 04/12/2023 10:43

Directorate PCC Regeneration

Service Road Safety

Title of policy,
service, function

Bonchurch, Edgeware Raods One-Way Streets (except
Cycles)

Type of policy,
service, function

Existing

What is the aim of
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy?

To make permanent the provisions of the ETRO
implementing one-way streets except cycles along
[...]
 section is not
applicable to my
policy

Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy Page 26



Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

Large courier firms, taxi companies and out of city
businesses could benefit from improved through flow
through the neighbourhood when making deliveries to
these roads

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Vehicle count

Social value

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Liam Norman

Name of the person
completing this form

Liam Norman

Date of completion 2023-12-04

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2023 

Subject: The Hard Pavement Replacement 
 
Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

 
Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Barnaby Fry, Principal Project Manager   

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To agree to enter into a design and build contract to replace the pavement at the Hard 

interchange bus apron. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves: 
 
1.2. The appointment of Mildren Construction Ltd to undertake the design and build 

pavement replacement at the bus apron. 

1.3. That this appointment is to take place in advance of the conclusion of the 
ongoing legal process.  There is a risk that further delay in the pavement 
replacement could result in an unplanned substantial failure which will lead to 
vehicles not being able to access the bus apron.  

 
2. Background  

 
2.1. The Hard bus interchange and accompanying apron was originally constructed in the 

1970s. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

2.2. This sits on a sub-structure that is piled into the seabed.  The sub-structure comprises 
a network of piles, upon which rest a number of reinforced beams and slabs. 

 
2.3. The condition of the bus apron has deteriorated following opening of the new bus 

station. This has led to cracking of the surface, which, if left unattended will mean 
that the buses will no longer be able to continue using the interchange. 

 
2.4. To temporarily prolong the life of the pavement, regular "topping up" of the cracks 

and potholes takes place every few weeks.  Whilst every few months, a deeper 
"intervention" is required, where the pavement is excavated to a greater depth, and 
new material put in place. These interventions are required on an increasingly more 
regular basis and are currently costing around £150,000 per year. 
 
Procurement process 

2.5. The Council went out to tender in early 2023 via Hampshire County Council's Gen 
4.2 framework to replace the pavement of the bus apron and two service roads, 
Hertha Ayrton Way (HAW) and Millennium Way (MW). A preferred contractor, 
Mildren Construction Ltd. (Mildren) was identified in summer 2023.  
 

2.6. Following this, a period of scope review took place.  Ramboll consultants, Mildren 
and the Council's project team took the opportunity to reevaluate the scope. While 
the bus apron pavement is failing, HAW and MW only have superficial defects and 
do not require full replacement at this stage. This resulted in de-scoping the works 
to focus on just the bus apron, rather than HAW and MW. 

 
2.7. By focusing on just the bus apron, this minimises passenger and interchange user 

disruption by having
[...]
l be closed for the duration of the works due 
to the required relocation of bus stops. The northbound cycle lane may potentially 
remain open during the construction, pending a thorough risk assessment as part 
of the detailed design stage. 
 

2.17. An alternative option of partial closure of the bus apron to keep some operational 
capability, was explored. Feedback from stakeholders, especially bus operators, 
raised concerns regarding feasibility, efficiency, cost, and potential passenger 
disruption. In addition, this option would have increased the programme and 
therefore the cost of the works.  Consequently, the recommended full closure 
strategy was endorsed as the most pragmatic means to achieve the project's 
objectives. 
 

2.18. The project team liaised with the network management team to evaluate how the 
proposed works would affect the network. It is expected that the ongoing SEHRT 
works at Unicorn Junction will be taking place during the designated construction 
stage, though it is not expected to have any detrimental impact on the network 
around the Hard area.  
 
 
 

Page 32



 

5 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Headline programme 
2.19. The following are the key activities and likely dates (to be confirmed at tender 

award):  
 
  Jan 24 - contract award 
  Jan to Mar 24 - detailed design 
  Mar to April 24 - acceptance of design 
 
The schedule above is indicative and will be confirmed with the contractor and key 
stakeholders upon signature of the contract and conclusion of the operational plan.  
The construction date will be confirmed once the detailed design is complete, though 
is expected to take place in the latter half of 2024. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations   
 
4.1 The primary reason for recommending the replacement of the pavement at the Hard 

interchange bus apron is the imminent risk of significant failure leading to the need 
to stop buses driving on the apron itself.  

 
4.2 The consequences of a pavement failure would 
[...]
vices will remain reliable thus avoiding the use of
private cars.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Reliability on public transports.

Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the
production of waste?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy Page 40



Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

the project will support the local economy and local
employment.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

n/a

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

The Hard is vital for the tourism and local economy as
transport hub. the project will ensure that it remains
operational serving the community.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

number of trips remains unaffected.

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

Social value to the project is imbedded in the
contractor's proposal. It include STEMS presentations at
local schools.

Involvement
Page 41



Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Senior Project Manager

Name of the person
completing this form

Myrka Freua

Date of completion 2023-11-09

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 District, Local & Town Centre Project: Castle Road TRO
	5 ETRO 8/2023 - Bonchurch and Edgeware Roads - one way except cycles
	Appendix D - Bonchurch Edgeware One Way Streets - IIA
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it mak

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Wednesday, 13 December 2023 at 4.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Simon Bosher 

Graham Heaney 
Brian Madgwick 
 

  
 

45. Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. Questions from Members under Standing Order No.17 
 
Councillor Graham Heaney asked the following question: 
  
"The Elm Grove/Grove Road South junction safety improvements were 
approved by the previous Cabinet Member in December 2021 so has the 
Cabinet Member agreed to the detailed proposals that have been consulted 
on so work on this scheme can begin?" 
  
The Chair advised that the scheme would require a loss of car parking spaces 
and therefore the implementation of additional double yellow lines which need 
a Traffic Regulation Order.   For the TRO to be implemented, it is necessary 
to carry out a 21-day consultation as part of the statutory process and this 
consultation has not yet taken place.   When the scheme was first proposed it 
was not intended that there should be a loss of car parking spaces, but once a 
detailed analysis of the area was carried out this was the result.  The Chair 
advised that the TRO will be presented to a Transport decision meeting in the 
New Year 2024 with the work to follow afterwards. 
  
 

48. District, Local & Town Centre Project: Castle Road TRO 
 
Abi Kelly, Principal Project Manager, presented the information only report, 
the purpose of which was to provide an update on the Castle Road TRO 
120/2. 
  
Members' Questions 



 
2 

 

In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       There was a typo in the report at 5.1 - the consultation had run for 21 days, 

not the extended period stated in the report. 
  

       A Temporary Traffic Regulation Order (TTRO) can remain in place for 18 
months.  The TTRO for this scheme was extended twice, having applied to 
the Secretary of State to do so.  The extensions take the TTRO up to the 
present time and provide a buffer into the New Year.  It runs out in mid-
March 2024.  The works are expected to be completed in early January 
2024 when the TRO will be sealed and the TTRO will expire. 

  
Members' Comments 
Members considered the scheme had made an enormous positive change to 
Castle Road. 
They wondered if more could be done in the future to promote Castle Road as 
a tourist attraction. 
Members were happy to support the scheme continuing. 
   
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport noted the report which was for 
information only. 
  
 

49. ETRO 8/2023 - Bonchurch and Edgeware Roads - one way except cycles 
 
Joanne Eldridge, Transport Delivery Lead, presented the report, the purpose 
of which was to consider the objection to making permanent the experimental 
one-way (except cyclists) streets on Bonchurch Road and Edgeware Road. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        The last page of the report at appendix C contained a typo in relation to 

the weighting moving from people to percentages.  The correct figures 
were: 

  
Option 1: One-way system created under an 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to 
enable residents to experience the change on a trial 
basis before a formal TRO process is started, at 
which point you can share your views on making the 
one-way system permanent - Bonchurch Road one-
way from Euston Road to Milton Road - Edgeware 
Road one-way from Milton Road to Euston Road 

75.23% 82 

Option 2: Do not make any changes to the roads 24.77% 27 
  
  
         Yellow square box junctions are only used in certain locations and the 

advice in this area was to use an advisory 'Keep Clear' notice. This will be 
kept under review and changed should the need arise. 



 
3 

 

  
Members's Comments 
The Chair advised that Councillor Kimberley Barrett had carried out door to 
door knocking in the area which showed 78 in favour and 12 against.   The 
Chair noted that when he had spoken to residents, they have been happy with 
the changes.  
  
Members were happy to support the scheme. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
       Considered the objection to the making permanent of the 

experimental one way (except cycles) working in Edgeware Road and 
Bonchurch Road; 

       Approved that the provisions of the Portsmouth City Council 
(Bonchurch Road and Edgeware Road)(One-way except Cycles) 
(No.8) Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 2023 be made 
permanent. 

  
 

50. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The confidentiality of Appendix B was upheld. 
  
 

51. The Hard Pavement Replacement 
 
Martin Lavers, Assistant Director, presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to seek agreement to enter into a design and build contract to replace the 
pavement at The Hard Interchange bus apron. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        A layby for dropping of and picking up passengers will be provided but the 

location had not yet been decided. 
       The non-contractor costs include everything apart from the cost of the 

repairs that have been carried out to date on the bus apron.  The total 
amounts shown are what has already been spent including legal fees. 

        A £4.9 million bid in the Capital Programme was agreed in the Budget and 
it is hoped that the Council should be able to recoup £3million which 
should zero off the Transport Budget Portfolio Budget of £4.9million. 

        Included in the £650k contingency sum is about 30% on the construction 
cost.  The sooner the construction is commenced the more confidence 
there will be on the actual spend figure. 

       There is a financial implication to the Transport Portfolio Capital 
Programme should the legal challenge fail.  The Council may have to go to 
its insurers.  



 
4 

 

        It was too soon to say if there would be an impact on other schemes.  The 
legal challenge may take some time.  The implications would be better 
answered by Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Resources. 

        The legal challenge was currently going through mediation with a time limit 
of the middle of 2025.  If the mediation fails then it will be taken to Court so 
it could take a couple of years to resolve. 

       The construction work will commence Autumn 2024 and will take 
approximately 4 months to complete.  Autumn was chosen to avoid the 
main summer holiday season to minimise the disruption to bus services. 

       Legal services had checked that the original design company held 
appropriate insurance, but it was not known if this would still be valid 
should the company wind up. 

       The preferred bidder for the current scheme was Mildren. 
  
Members' Comments 
Members agreed that the work needed to be completed but were concerned 
regarding the legal challenge and the possibility that the money may not be 
recouped.  It was suggested that a further joint paper be bought to a 
Transport Portfolio decision meeting on the legal and financial impacts and 
risks. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Approved the appointment of Mildren Construction Ltd to undertake 

the design and build pavement replacement at the bus apron; 
2.    Approved that the appointment should take place in advance of the 

conclusion of the ongoing legal process due to the risk that further 
delay in the pavement replacement could result in an unplanned 
substantial failure which would lead to vehicles not being able to 
access the bus apron. 

  
  
Electric Vehicle Charging Points Update 
The Chair provided an update on the current discussion with the 3 companies 
responsible for managing and providing the EV charging point situation. 
  
The Chair advised the initial bid for the points was to the Office for Zero 
Emissions by the City Council.  The four companies involved in the 
discussions are Southern Electric who are the providers of the electricity, the 
two companies who installed and run the charge points and Portsmouth City 
Council who have allowed the use of the road space and light columns. 
  
The Chair noted the surprise of the Council when Southern Electric (SE) 
contacted them to say they had safety concerns about the points that had 
been installed by the contractors as some had been in place for several 
years.  Portsmouth City Council contacted the suppliers of the charging points 
and passed on the concerns of SE.  The companies carried out inspections to 
ensure they were, in their view, safe.  However, SE wanted to carry out their 
own inspections which are still ongoing.  The council is still in discussions with 
SE to complete these inspections as soon as possible.  SE have advised the 



 
5 

 

council of the legal timescale they have to operate to which is 28 days.  The 
Council continues to work closely with SE and the other companies to resolve 
the issue. 
  
The Chair advised that, whilst the charging points are out of operation, the 
bays could be parked in by non-electric vehicles.  Clear signage and 
information would be provided once the bays were up and running and were 
once again only for electric vehicles. 
  
The Chair agreed that once the charging points are back online there would 
be an investigation and summary about what had happened and to consider 
lessons learned and this would be bought to a future Transport Portfolio 
meeting. 
  
It was not known whether there would be any costs for the city council 
associated with the work being done to resolve the issue. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


